Limited 8% 3,962 1,349  2.9

14% 2,751 1,071  2.6

Stabilization Pond

5% 5,248 1,089  4.8

Limited 8% 4,113 926  4.4

14% 2,737 720  3.8

Biogas to Energy

5% 9,315 1,822  5.1

Limited 8% 7,485 1,579  4.7

14% 5,200 1,262  4.1

Sludge to Energy

5% 9,273 1,610  5.8

Limited 8% 7,451 1,395  5.3

14% 5,176 1,114  4.6

To determine the impact of uncertainty we also present aggregate BCRs at an 8% discount rate

across several scenarios. These assume:

1. No failure

2. Failure happens twice as fast and twice as large (i.e. increase in failure at 10% per year,

rather than 5% and settles at an equilibrium failure twice as large)

3. Diarrhea impact is 50% larger than expected (i.e maximal diarrhea reduction is 45%)

4. Diarrhea impact is 50% lower than expected (i.e. maximal diarrhea reduction is 15%)

5. Investment and maintenance costs are 25% larger than expected

Investment and maintenance costs are 25% lower than expected.

The results of these sensitivity analyses are presented in Table 12 below.

36

Table 12: Sensitivity analysis

BCR for

Comprehensive

BCR for

Stabilization

Pond

BCR for

Biogas to

energy

BCR for

Sludge to

Energy

Central   2.9   4.4   4.7   5.3

No failure  3.4   4.8   5.5   6.2

Failure is twice as fast and

large  2.5   3.7   4.0   4.5

Diarrhea impact +50%  4.4   6.7   7.1   8.0

Diarrhea impact -50%  1.5   2.2   2.4   2.7

Costs +25%  2.3   3.6   3.8   4.3

Costs -25%  3.9   5.9   6.3   7.1
Source: Authors’ calculations. Note: All figures assume 8% discount rate

The results of the sensitivity analysis show that the BCRs remain within a relatively tight range

of 1.5 to 8.0. The BCRs appear to be most sensitive to the impact of plants on diarrheal disease.

Importantly, the BCRs overlap to a substantial degree making clear cut inferences regarding

the most superior technology from a cost-benefit perspective challenging. Nevertheless it

appears that the BCRs for all interventions are greater than 1, demonstrating that faecal sludge

treatment does not destroy social welfare, even with high failure rates. We suggest that policy